15% shareholding of KSF to McCormick, Singapore after 

receiving 75% of the total consideration after obtaining approval 

of RBI. Further as agreed in the agreement the company has 

receive the second tranche being 25% of the agreed 

consideration, amounting to Rs. 2,50,00,000/- (Rupees Two 

Crores Fifty Lakhs Only).

The Board of Trustee of the port of Mumbai has filed a money suit 

for recovery of Rs. 9.64 Cr. towards alleged outstanding 

demurrage charges against which the Company has filed its 

counter claim of Rs. 10.88 Cr. towards the financial losses,